benefits, including the following:

Development Agreement Fee

In lieu of the Developer and the Project opting into Citywide Community Facilities District
No. 2018-01 (“CFD”) (estimated to have a net present value over the life of this Agreement
of approximately fourteen million six hundred fifty-eight thousand three hundred sixty-two
dollars ($14,658,362.00) and paying Development Impact Fees pursuant to Ordinance No.
19-1931 (estimated to be approximately thirteen million one hundred twenty-seven
thousand fourteen dollars ($13,127,014.00) based on current Project features), Developer
shall pay a Development Agreement Fee totaling thirty million fifteen thousand three
hundred seventy-six dollars ($30,015,376.00) (the “Development Agreement Fee”) (this
includes an additional fee of $2,000 per residential unit multiplied by 1,115 units even if
fewer units are constructed (equal to two million two hundred thirty thousand dollars
($2,230,000.00)).

Developer shall have the right to pay the Development Agreement Fee as prescribed
below or cause the Development Agreement Fee contributions and payments to be made
by a nonprofit entity in accordance with the terms prescribed by this Agreement.

[...]

Five million dollars ($5,000,000.00) shall be due within six months following issuance of
a certificate of occupancy for the first Apartment building to be constructed within the

a certificate of occupancy for the first Apartment building to be constructed within the
Project.

f. Two million seven hundred fifteen thousand three hundred and seventy-six dollars
($2,715,376.00) shall be due prior to issuance of a building permit for the 150th
Townhome to be constructed within the Project.

Affordable Housing

The Developer, or a related/affiliated entity approved by the Director, shall provide
affordable housing or pay an in-lieu fee by choosing one of the following options: